BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-100
Issue 4, April 1974
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS CAU, SU3, SU4, SU6, AND SU7
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on
identification, installation, operation,

(not semipublic or coin lines) as an adjunct
to a main or extension telephone set.
2.03 Ordering Guide:
• Unit, Control, KS-20445, List 1 (for one-way
transmission, CAU)
• Unit, Control, KS-20445, List 2 (for one-way
transmission, SU4) consists of CAU and
SU3 signal unit
• Unit, Signaling, KS-20445, List 3 (signal
unit SU3), used only with CAU or SU6
• Unit, Control, KS-20445, L1 "2W" (modified
for 2-way transmission, SU6 without List 3
signal unit SU3)
• Unit, Control, KS-20445, List 2 "2W"
(modified for 2-way transmission SU6 with
SU3 signal unit)
a Unit, Control, KS-20445, List 1 "RD"
(modified for repertory [dial pulse] dialers,
SU7). SU7 was an interim arrangement.
It has been replaced by SU7QW-KS-20721,
List 1 station coupler.
Note: The combination CAU plus SU3 is
identified by USOC SU4. The combination
SU6 plus SU3 is not identified by a single
USOC code.
2.04 Color: Light olive-gray.
2.05 Design Features:
KS-20445, List 1 Control Unit, CAU, (Fig. 1)
• Provides a means of connecting the speech,
pulsing, and power supply leads from CPE.
• Has screw terminals for terminating telephone
line, associated telephone set, and A and
A1leads.
• Enables the customer to monitor the
progress of an alarm call.
• Equipped with test leads packaged with the
unit for operation test of the KS-20445 unit.
Page 2
BSP 463-340-100-i04_1974.04.02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock. Colorado Feb 23.2016 23:15:53
LINE AND STATION
TERMINALS
Fig. 1-KS-20445, List 1 Control Unit, CAU, Cover
Removed, Test Points
• Provides a plug-in arrangement for converting
to List 2 unit.
a Designed for wall mounting.
• Unit is 6-7/8 inches wide, 7-3/8 inches high,
and 3-3/8 inches deep.
• Unit weighs 4 pounds.
KS-20445, List 2 Control Unit, SU4 (CAU and SU3,
Fig. 2)
• Consists of a KS-20445, List 1 control unit
and a KS-20445, List 3 signaling unit.
a Permits the customer to test and control
the operation of his alarm system from a
remote telephone set when the remote
telephone set has a TOUCH-TONE® dial,
or is equipped with a 62A control unit or a
J1A handset, to provide a 1475-Hz control
tone.
• Provides a means for resetting the customer's
alarm system.
• Has a 20-second time-out circuit causing
the control unit to disconnect after ring-up,
if a 1475-Hz tone is not received from
distant party.
KS-204 4 5, L3
SIGNALING UNIT~
LINE ANc>
STATION
TERMINAcS
LS RELAY
Fig. 2-KS-20445, List 2 Control Unit, Test Points on